

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF KINGS

----- X
PETER LENGYEL-FUSHIMI

Plaintiff,

v.

ANTHONY BELLIS, ZACHARY KINNEY, and
KINGS COUNTY BREWERS COLLECTIVE, LLC

Defendants.

----- X

**BRIEF MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT TO MOTION TO REARGUE
PURSUANT TO CPLR §2221(d)(2) and for a TRO PURSUANT TO CPLR §6301**

O'Donoghue PLLC
43 West 43 Street, Suite 92
New York, NY 10036-7424
kevin@kodpllc.com
646-280-6903

On the Brief:
Kevin Sean O'Donoghue, Esq.

Table of Contents

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND FACTS -----	3
LEGAL STANDARD-----	5
ARGUMENT-----	6
A. THE DECISION MUST BE REVERSED TO ALLOW AMENDMENT OF THE OPERATING AGREEMENT ON MAJORITY CONSENT -----	6
1. <i>Article 4 and Article 6 Have Provisions that Render the Relief Moot</i> -----	6
2. <i>The Court’s Interpretation of Article 10 Is Untenable; It Must Be Modified Or The LLC Will Be Destroyed</i> 8	
B. PETITIONER CANNOT GET INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AS A MATTER OF LAW -----	11
C. THE DEFENDANT’S CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED -----	12
CONCLUSION -----	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Aventine Inv. Mgmt., Inc. v Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce</u> , 265 AD2d 513, 514 [2d Dept 1999] _____	13
<u>E.W. Howell Co. Inc. v. S.A.F. LaSala Corp.</u> , 828 N.Y.S.2d 212 (2 nd Dept. 2007) _____	6
<u>Fisher v. Deitsch</u> , 168 AD2d 599 [2d Dept 1990] _____	13
<u>Foley v. Roche</u> _____	6
<u>Goshen v. Mutual Life Ins. Co. of NY</u> , 98 NY2d 314, 326 (2002); _____	13
<u>Grace v. Nappa</u> , 46 NY2d 560, 565 [1979] _____	10
<u>Leon v. Martinez</u> , 84 NY2d 83, 88, [1994] _____	13
<u>Matter of 1545 Ocean Ave. LLC</u> , 72 AD3d 121, 129 [2d Dept 2010] _____	10
<u>MBIA Ins. Corp. v Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</u> , 87 AD3d 287, 297 [1st Dept 2011] _____	13
<u>MBIA Ins. Corp. v Merrill Lynch</u> , 81 AD3d 419, 419-420 [1st Dept 2011] _____	14
<u>McLaughlin, Piven, Vogel v. W.J. Nolan & Co.</u> , 114 A.D.2d 165 (2 nd Dept 1986). _____	11
<u>Mook v. Homesafe America, Inc.</u> , 144 AD3d 1116, 1117 (2d Dept. 2016) _____	7
<u>Murphy v American Home Prods. Corp.</u> , 58 NY2d 293, 304 [1 st Dept. 1993] _____	14
<u>Nathanson v. Nathanson</u> , 20 AD3d 403 [2nd Dept. 2005]. _____	14
<u>Ross v. Nelson</u> 54 Ad3d 258 [1 st Dept. 2008]) _____	10
<u>Walsh v. Design Concepts, Ltd.</u> 221 A.D. 2d 454 (2 nd Dept, 1995) _____	11

Statutes

CPLR §2201 _____	5, 7
CPLR §2221(d)(2) _____	4, 6
CPLR §6301 _____	12
LLCL §414 _____	10
